IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AUSTIN DIVISION

TONY K. MCDONALD, JOSHUA B. HAMMER, and MARK S. PULLIAM,

No. 1:19-cv-219-LY

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JOE K. LONGLEY, et al.,

Defendants,

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE Matthew R. Miller (TX Bar # 24046444) 500 E. Coronado Rd. Phoenix, Arizona 85004 (602) 462-5000 litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Goldwater Institute

Case 1:19-cv-00219-LY Document 24 Filed 04/25/19 Page 2 of 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
I. Under the applicable exacting scrutiny, mandatory membership violates the Plaintiffs' freedom of association
II. The nature of the non-regulatory activities the Texas Bar engages in is irrelevant for purposes of the freedom of association claim
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6
Crowe v. Oregon State Bar, No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR (D. Or., filed Dec. 13, 2018)	1
Fleck v. Wetch, No. 16-1564 (8th Cir., pending)	1
Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	3
Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	5
In re Pet. for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb., 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013)	4
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4
Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	2
Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis., 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans, 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 408 F. Supp. 321 (D.D.C. 1976), aff'd, 433 U.S. 425 (1977)2,	3
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
Schell v. Williams, No. CIV-19-281-C (W.D. Okla., filed Mar. 26, 2019)	1
United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	4
Other Authorities	
Brian Langille, <i>The Freedom of Association Mess: How We Got Into It and How We Can Get Out of It</i> , 54 McGill L.J. 177 (2009)	8
Lyle Moran, California Split: 1 Year After Nation's Largest Bar Became 2 Entities, Observers See Positive Change, ABA Journal, Feb. 2019	4
Patrick Lofton, Any Club That Would Have Me As A Member: The Historical Basis for A Non- Expressive and Non-Intimate Freedom of Association, 81 Miss. L.J. 327 (2011)	7
Ralph H. Brock, "An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:" A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller, 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000)	

Case 1:19-cv-00219-LY Document 24-1 Filed 04/25/19 Page 4 of 14

State Bar of Texas Board of Directors Policy Manual (June 1, 2018)	. 8
Thomas I. Emerson, Freedom of Association and Freedom of Expression, 74 Yale L.J. 1 (1964))6
Timothy Sandefur, The Permission Society (2016)	. 8
